
IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATION 17497) 
FILED BY C-B RANCH COMPANY FOR ) 
PERMISSION TO APPROPRIATE WATER ) 
FROM TUB SPRINGS IN LINCOLN ) 
COUNTY. NEVADA. ) 

GENERAL: 

RULING 

Application 17497 was filed by C-B Ranch Company on 
February 26, 1958, for permission to appropriate 0.5 c.f.s 
of water from Tub Springs for stock watering purposes. The 
proposed point of diversion and place of use is described as 
within the SW~ NE~ Section 31. T. 7 N., R. 68 E., M.D.B.&M. 
This application was informally protested by westside cattle 
Company on July 9, 1958. 

A letter dated March 19, 1970, was sent to the 
applicant by certified mail requesting additional information 
necessary before a permit can be issued under this applica­
tion. This letter was returned stamped "Unclaimed" by the 
Post Office Department. A letter dated February 27, 1970, 
was sent to the Bureau of Land Management requesting addi­
tional information regarding the range users in the area 
around this proposed point of diversion. Their reply 
dated March 4, 1970, states that Tub Springs is located in 
the Common Use Allotment and a list of users given did not 
include C-B Ranch Company. 

RULING 

Application 17497 is herewith denied on the grounds 
that the applicants failed to submit required information 
necessary before a permit can be issued under this applica­
tion. 

RDW:RRD:dc 

Dated this 

of May 

1st d _____ ay 

1970. 

Respectfully submitted, 

~::J 
Roland D. westergard,/p. E. 
state Engineer 


